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~ Mr. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, California
SAP Code 165255
Incident No. 97767044
ACEH No. RO0002971

Dear Mr. Wickham,

Denis L. Brown

Shell Oil Products US

HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmingfon Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Tel (707) 865 0251

Fax (707) 865 2542

Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, I
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true

and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (707) 865-0251 with any questions or

concerns.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager
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1.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell).

1.1 SITE INFORMATION

Site Address 2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda
Site Use Strip mall

Shell Project Manager Denis Brown

CRA Project Manager Peter Schaefer

Lead Agency and Contact ACEH, Jerry Wickham

Agency Case No. RO0002971

Shell SAP Code 165255

Shell Incident No. ’ 97767044

Date of most recent ageﬁcy correspondence was July 1, 2010 (electronic correspondence).

2.0  SITE ACTIVITIES, FINDINGS, AND DISCUSSION
21 CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled the wells according to the
established monitoring program for the site.

- CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figure1l) and a groundwater contour and chemical
concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the analytical data, is included
in Appendix A. '

CRA’s May 12, 2010 Subsurface Investigation Report presented installation details for five
soil vapor probes and one groundwater monitoring well.
22 CURRENT QUARTER’S FINDINGS
Groundwater Flow Direction - Variable
060204 (12) 1 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES




Hydraulic Gradient Variable
Depth to Water 6.15 to 8.24 feet below top of well casing

2.3 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES

CRA’s August 24, 2010 Soil Vapor Sampling Report presents analytical results for samples
collected from the five new soil vapor probes and one existing soil vapor probe.

CRA’s August 27, 2010 Subsurface Investigation Report presents drilling details and
analytical results for soil samples and a grab groundwater sample collected from one
soil boring drilled at 2267 Lincoln Avenue.

A recommended in CRA’s May 12, 2010 Subsurface Investigation Report and subsequent
reports, Blaine will gauge and sample the new groundwater monitoring well (MW-9)

- quarterly for one hydrologic cycle (1 year, through the first quarter of 2011). Blaine will
gauge and sample the other eight wells semiannually during the second and fourth
quarters,

060204 (12) 2 : CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES




All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Peter Schaefer, CEG, CHG

e K G-

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
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APPENDIX A

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. -
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES ne.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

May 20, 2010

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, CA

Monitoring performed on April 21 and May 5, 2010

Groundwater Monitoring Report 100505-WW-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell service
station. In accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control
Board requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, '
thickness of any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company. '

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

Ata fninimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES ' SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or

formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/np

attachments: Cumulative ‘Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis St., Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684

SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
- 2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA

Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH TPH-M B - T E X TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ugL/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25.77 8.24 17.53
MW-1 03/27/2009 13,000 NA NA 9.7 <10 <10 <10 25.77 7.09 18.68
MW-1 05/22/2009 3,900 NA NA 2.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 25.77 7.70 18.07
MW-1 09/23/2009 17,000 NA NA 8.1 <10 <10 <10 25.77 9.27 16.50
MW-1 12/23/2009 9,700 NA NA 8.7 <10 <10 <10 25.77 8.07 17.70
MW-1 05/05/2010 13,000 1,700 a <250 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 25.77 6.83 18.94
MW-2 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.09 8.54 17.55
MW-2 03/27/2009 <50 NA - NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 8.16 17.93
MW-2 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 7.88 18.21
MW-2 09/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 9.21 16.88
MW-2 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 8.04 18.05
MW-2 05/05/2010 <50 160 a <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 8.24 . 17.85
MW-3 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25.56 6.06 19.50
MW-3 03/27/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 6.37 19.19
MW-3 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 7.35 18.21
MW-3 09/23/2009 64 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 8.79 16.77
MW-3 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 7.62 17.94
MW-3 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 6.15 19.41
MW-4 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.60 7.43 19.17 -
MW-4 03/27/2009 3,900 NA NA 170 25 190 360 26.60 7.50 19.10
MW-4 05/22/2009 3,500 NA NA 280 19 270 220 26.60 8.43 18.17
MW-4 - 09/23/2009 920 NA NA 170 3.4 14 16 26.60 9.90 16.70
MW-4 12/23/2009 2,700 NA NA 200 5.5 190 56 26.60 8.85 17.75
Mw-4 05/05/2010 2,600 710 a <250 200 19 200 130 26.60 7.34 19.26
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA

Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH TPH-M B T E X TOC Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft) (MSL)

MW-5 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.63 7.21 19.42
MW-5 03/27/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 7.74 18.89
MW-5 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 8.42 18.21
MW-5 09/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 9.89 16.74
MW-5 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 8.81 17.82
MW-5 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 7.63 19.00
MW-6 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.61 7.31 19.30
MW-6 -03/27/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 7.82 18.79
MW-6 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 8.43 18.18
MW-6 09/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 9.87 16.74
MW-6 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 8.77 17.84
MW-6 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 7.91 18.70
MW-7 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.69 7.35 19.34
MW-7 03/27/2009 54 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 7.62 19.07
MW-7 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 8.50 18.19
MW-7 09/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 10.00 16.69
MW-7 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 8.86 17.83
MW-7 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 7.44 19.25
MW-8 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.05 6.81 19.24
MW-8 03/27/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.05 7.04 19.01
MW-8 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 . 26.05 7.76 18.29
MW-8 09/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.05 9.27 16.78
MW-8 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.05 7.98 18.07
MW-8 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.05 6.88 19.17
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, CA
Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH TPH-M B T E X TOC Water Elevation
. (ugL/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-9 04/21/2010 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA '25.70 6.74 18.96
MW-9 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.70 7.05 18.65
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015B.
TPH-M = TPH as Motor Oit analyzed by EPA Method 80158

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ug/L = Parts per billion
ppm = Parts per million
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
ND = Not detected

Note

Survey for well MW-9 dated April 12, 2010 provided by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying, CA.
a = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s)

in the sample was based upon the specified standard
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May 19, 2010

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

10-05-0661 v

2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 5/8/2010 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

[ ]
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

[

(]

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/08/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 1700 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits 3 Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 78 68-140

% SR 2

Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 160 50 : 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits ) Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 80 68-140

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 . ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 75 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
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7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA $2841-142
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Analytical Report
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Page 3 of 19

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: ~05/08/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time =~ Date Date/Time :

Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

Comment(s):

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Result RL DF Qual Units
710 50 - 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

100 68-140

Result RL DF Qual Units
ND 50 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

77 68-140

Result RL DE Qual Units
ND 50 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

88 68-140

Result RL DF Qual Units
ND 50 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

78 68-140

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 89
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Analytical Report

Page 4 of 19

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/08/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 3 of 3
: ime - Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Lal\tl,usr’:&?le %ac:ﬁg:;r:de Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed Aialyzlgnde QC Batch ID

DF Qual Units
1 ug/L
its Qual

Parameter Result RL
Diesel Range Organics ND 50
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Lim|
Decachlorobiphenyl 93 68-140

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 106 68-140

Qual Units

Parameter Resutt RL DF

Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/L
§ﬁrrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 98 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit

M

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grov

Qual - Qualifiers

e, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: {714) 894-7501




Analytical Report

Page 5 of 19

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/08/10
1680 Rogers Avenue . Work Order No: 10-05-0661
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 1 of 3
- |-
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time |
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

Parameter

TPH as Motor Oil

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Parameter

TPH as Motor Oil

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Parameter

TPH as Motor Oil

Surrogates:
Decachlorobiphenyl

Parameter

TPH as Motor Oil

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Result RL DF Qual Units
ND 250 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

79 68-140

Result RL DF Qual Units
ND 250 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

80 68-140

Result RL DF Qual nits
ND 250 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

75 68-1 40

Qual Units

Result RL DFE

ND 250 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

100 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit ,

N

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove,

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

CA 928411427 + TEL{(714)

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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mw aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: ~ 05/08/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: ) 10-05-0661

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA : Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 : ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 78 68-140

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oit : ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits | Qual
Decachlorobipheny! 88 68-140

Parameter Result RL : DE Qual . ‘ Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlqrobiphenyl 78 68-140

Parameter Result RL _D_F Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobipheny! 94 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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mw_nvironmental Analytical Report

= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: ~ 05/08/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C

‘ Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared
Ry %

G

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 107 ' 68-146

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 uglL
Surrogates: ‘ REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 99 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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__alscience |
m==_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/08/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 1 of 4

i Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Lar\?usrfgr)le %a;ﬁg:{:? Matrix Pre:a?ed Aialyzlrende QC Batch ID

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

"Result RL
ND 5.0
ND 10
ND 10
REC (%) Control
Limits
118 80-132
104 80-120
98 76-120

Result RL
ND 0.50
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
REC (%) Control
Limits
118 80-132
100 80-120
90 76-120

Result RL
ND 0.50
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
REC (%) Control
Limits
108 80-132
101 80-120
. 9% 76-120

DE Qual Parameter
10 Xylenes (total)
10 TPPH
10
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

DE Qual Parameter
1 Xylenes (total)
1 TPPH
1
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

DF Qual Parameter
1 Xylenes (total)
1 TPPH
1
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL DE Qual

ND 10 10
13000 500 10

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

112 80-141

107 88-112

Result RL DF Qual
ND 1.0 1
ND 50 1
REC (%) Control Qual
. Limits
114 80-141
98 88-112

Result RL DE ] Qual

ND 1.0 1

ND 50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

137 80-141

98 88-112

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden

Qual - Qualifiers

Grove, CA 92841-1427 =
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S _galsc:ence |
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
-
= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/08/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
R Units: ug/L
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 2 of 4
Client Sample Number Lao Sample %a:)tﬁel'gr:; Matrix  Instrument Prgsgfed ?‘\?\t:gziz;e QC Batch ID

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 )
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result RL
200 1.0
200 20
19 20
REC (%) Control
Limits
112 80-132
102 80-120
98 76-120

Number
2

DE Qual Paranieter
2 Xylenes (total)
2 TPPH
2
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL DF Qual
130 2.0 2
2600 100 2
REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
111 80-141
101 88-112

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8-TPPH
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result RL
ND 0.50
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
REC (%) Control
Limits
115 80-132
99 88-112
95 76-120

Parameter
Xylenes (total)
TPPH

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Result RL DE Qual

ND 1.0 1

ND 50 1

REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits

114 80-141

100 80-120

Parameter

" Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8-TPPH
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Result RL
ND 0.50
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
REC (%) Control
Limits
115 80-132
100 88-112
92 76-120

DE Qual Parameter
1 Xylenes (total)
1 TPPH
1
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Result RL DE Qual

ND 1.0 1

ND 50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

115 80-141

101 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit

, DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

, Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 =




Analytical Report

Page 10 of 19

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/08/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 3 of 4
Client Sample Number Lab Sarmple %a;ﬁg:r:; Matrix Prg?;?ed ?Aartzll\-/rzl;ie QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Surrogates: REC (%) qu:rol
imits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-132
Toluene-d8 103 80-120
76-120

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89

Number

DF ual Parameter
1 Xylenes (total)
1 TPPH
1
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL DF Qual

ND 1.0 1

ND 50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

130 80-141

103 88-112

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 116
Toluene-d8 101
93

1,4-B

Parameter Result
Benzene ) ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 111
Toluene-d8 100
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89

1.0
Control
Limits
80-132
80-120
76-120

Control

Limits

80-132
80-120
76-120

DE Qual Parameter
1 Xylenes (total)
1 TPPH
1
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

DE Qual Parameter
1 Xylenes (total)
1 TPPH
1
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL DF Qual

ND 1.0 1

ND 50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

118 80-141

101 88-112

Result RL DE Qual

ND 1.0 1

ND 50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

112 80-141

100 88-112

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

s Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 < FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= E—__:_:r_lsaence
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/08/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
. Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 4 of 4
Lab Sample  Date/Ti Date  Date/Time
Client Sample Number aNunftr,Zf © Ciﬁec;r:c? Matrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed ~QC Batch ID
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 10 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
11 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 80-141
99 88-112 Toluene-d8 101 80-120
89 76-120

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8-TPPH
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit

TEL:

Qual - Qualifiers

—~

~I

14

~—

co

05-5494 -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Iscience

nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

i aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: - 05/08/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA

8260B

Project 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Instrument Analyzed Number

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix

Py

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 121 122 72-120 1 0-20 3
Carbon Tetrachioride 116 120 63-135 3 0-20
Chlorobenzene 115 115 80-120 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 118 117 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 107 107 80-120 0 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 125 127 60-132 2 0-24

Ethylbenzene 113 115 78-120 2 0-20

Toluene 122 121 74-122 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 122 120 © 694120 2 0-20 3
Vinyl Chloride 118 105 58-130 12 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 108 111 72-126 3 0-21

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 101 106 72-126 4 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 112 114 71137 1 0-23

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 111 114 74-128 2 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 112 113 . 76-124 1 0-20

Ethanol 118 108 35-167 9 0-48

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S ;_;___eilsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
' Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
|
LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
- 7517 1 0-13

LCS %REC
97

Quality Control Sample ID
99

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percentbifference \
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

Ja M
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- ;;:ﬂsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
. aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: . EPA 3510C
' Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Analyzed Number
Parameter LCS %REC -LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Motor Oil 116 112 75117 3 0-13

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

Kot




Page 15 of 19

I

&, alscience
==_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-0661
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: : LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoin Ave., Alameda, CA

) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter ' LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 103 101 80-122 73-129 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 96 97 68-140 56-152 0 0-20
Chlorobenzene 97 99 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane i 99 96 80-121 73-128 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 90 93 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 100 100 72-132 62-142 1 0-25
Ethylbenzene 94 96 80-126 72-134 2 0-20
Toluene 103 103 80-121 73-128 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 102 104 80-123 73-130 2 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 108 110 67-133 56-144 2 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 94 92 75-123 67-131 1 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 92 96 75-123 67-131 4 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 95 93 71-131 61-141 2 0-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 92 96 76-124 68-132 4 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME) 98 98 80-123 73-130 0 0-20
Ethanol 110 128 61-139 48-152 15 0-27
TPPH . 118 107 65-135 53-147 10 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 17
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Gl
&= aboratories, Inc.

10-05-0661

Work Order Number:

Page 16 of 19

ossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Qualifier

*

<
>
1

4

ME
ND

Definition
See applicable analysis comment.

Less than the indicated value.
Greater than the indicated value.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD

was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,

hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

5
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

‘laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resuiting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

greater.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,

not corrected for % moisture.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

41-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494

(o}
N
0

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA
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@ Shell il Products Chain Of Custody Record
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|SAMPLNG COMPANY TG Gove. SITE ADDRESS: Stroet and City Stata "GLOBAL IDNO.
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda CA T06179714590
ADORESS. WO(Nwarmam.omcume EMAL" CONSULTANT PROJECT NO -
1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 95112 7303 C 5= Wi,y
PROJEGT CONTACT (ardeopy or POF Repart 1o} Anni Kreml, CRA, Emeryvitle Office 510) 420-3335 helledf@craworld.com BTS#
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8(‘3%322*&5355 www*gsmmm

ALAN ke Tracking # 5141060672 1 <
ALAN KEMP :
mmunimmmm =~ SDS

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H

CONCORD, CA 94520
éship To: O R‘ D
:SAMPLE RECEIVING

7440 LINCOLN WAY =GARDEN GROVE
GA RDEN GROVE, CA 92841 ........... AL ARS8 e
ECOD:

D92843A

éReference:
:BTS, STANTEC, DALY CITY

:Delivery Instructions: 452454

?Signature Type:

SIGNATURE REQUIRED
O Print Date : 05/07/10 13:07 PM:

Package 2 of 2

| _Send Label ToPrinter | [@ printAl |7 Edit:Shipment: -

... Finish:- |

" LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Labelto Printer" button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.
STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
| Send Label Via Email | |

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additionat charge, our ||ab|l|ty will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
deiay caused by events we cannot control, inciuding but hot limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather condltlons act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Leiter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
"extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic vaiue.

Page 18 of 19
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- : WORK ORDER #: 10-05-10 (&1 &l [A

-

il /1P _E RECEIPT FORMIE TS

CLIENT: A1, paTE: 0542/ 10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C ~ 6.0 °C, not frozen)

Temperature 3 « 2 °C+0.5°C(CF) = 2.7 °C Z{Blank [J sample
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: | ).
0 sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

OO Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter O Metals Only [ PCBs Only Initial: ___ <1
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

O Cooler O O No (Not Intact) 2 Not Present O N/A Initial: Y-
O Sample O 0O No (Not Intact) F’Not Present Initial: Y <&
SAMPLE CONDITION: _ Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples... ﬁ O O

COC document(s) received COMPIETE. ........cc..eeeveeeeeeee e, : O 0

[J Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[ No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. L1 No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC..........oo i, ;2/ O O

Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.............oooevviiiiinnns p’ O O

Sample container(s) intact and good condition...............o.coi, ;r a O

Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... .s a |

Analyses received within holding time...................o 7 : O O

Proper preservation noted on COC or 'sample container.......................... g’ O O

[0 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace........ PP p’ a |

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation................ccccoocoviini o O )Zr
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: (J40zCGJ [80zCGJ [160zCGJ [Sleeve () CEnCores® OTerraCores® . O
Water: DV% ﬂVOAh OVOAna, [0125AGB [125AGBh [125AGBp [J1AGB [O1AGBna; OJ1AGBs
C1500AGB )Z'SOOAGJ [J0500AGJs [J250AGB [O250CGB 0[1250CGBs [11PB [O500PB J500PBna
0250PB [0250PBn [1125PB [(J125PBznna [J100PJ 0100PJna; [ | |

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: NG

~ Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by: _| T
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO; naz;Na;S;0: na:NaOH p:HsPO, s: H:SO, znna: ZnAc,+NaOH f: Field-filtered  Scanned by: %(/

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)




Project # looq 21 - &

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date

o

Client

e

Site _Z2301-2307  LiNCota Py A AMgDA-

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well 1D Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) TOC Notes
M-%  (cBuo | A (o1 18T |

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

‘roject #: oo 21-gM-

|Client: Stste

Developer: 2M

Date Developed: “t]ztlio

Well LD. Mas- G

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 (@) 6

| Total Well Depth:
{Before 171,  After 177.94

Depth to Water: .
Before &4 After 2126

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

| Additional Notations:

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia,

VCF

{12 x (d%4) x n} /231 2 = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 = in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=3.1416 10" = 408
231 = in 3/gal 2" = 687 7 4, E. LS MAS RRiEe. T %E .
12 X o '&' =,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

Purging Device: Ul Bailer

L Suction Pump

Type of Installed Pump

g/Electric Submersible
Positive Air Di_splacement

Other equipment used 4" SMEWE SLDCAL

Cond.

TURBIDITY | VOLUME

TIME | TEMP (F)

(mS or @

(NTUs) REMOVED NOTATIONS:

17

4.4 L

212

Did Well Dewater? !\3 If yes, note above.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: 1 A

¥ AoReED HARD JorThuy %-




Project# /860505 —wi (

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date S ! 5 ] i,o

Site2 01— 2 367 EMNCoL N AVE ) AtamED A, M

Client SH€LL

Well ID

- Size

~{in.) |

Time |

Well |

Odor

| Sheen /

Immiscible;
| Liquid (ft.)

| Thickness |
| Depthto |
Immiscible
Liquid (ft.)

of |

. (ml)

“Volume of
Immiscibles
Removed |

Depth to water

@)

Depth to well |

bottom (ft.)

Notes -

m»v.?\.:

'C?%i%":

.27

AL

W7

,,%_fm
[G1s
7 Q;
|74l

clo|e| &<~

|

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTC LOS ANGELES S

www.blainete




SHEL

«V ELL MONITORING DATA

AEET

I . : ALAME D
|IBTS #: lopsos- wW vt Site: Z306({-23¢7 LiNncOLN ME 7 ﬁ;/f{
Sampler: ww Date: S’/g’ /I/z)
Well1.D.: Mw — | Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 (
Total Well Depth (TD): |\ R Depth to Water (DTW): b. %
{Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: TV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7. ‘%‘1
Purge Method: Bailer . ' Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other New -F by ' Dedicated Tubing
W ehie Valol Other: new Aubs MG) wic}xk
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier e
. 4 - 1" 0.04 4 0.65
0 .2 (Gals) X 2 _ 0.k Gals. 2 0.16 6" 147
| Case Volume ° Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radivg’ f‘oim
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS orpS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o | bs.Y | 256 390 1000 0.1 Wcsﬁ/ermnq
qerb (LSO bl | Syswe | O-Y '
Lo .| 7.8 350 Spove | 0.6 !

| Did well dewater?

\\/

Yes _ Gallons actually evacuated D.b
Samplmg Date: y/ g / /0 Samplmg Time: 1220 Depth to Water: 7 S) (2%
Sample I.D.: M W - | Laboratory: «X 52 Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: LTP\H‘"\ BTEX> MTBE CTPH-D (IPH-D ) Oxygenates (5)  Other: TPH - MoTo” ¢

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

@

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Time
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
|D.O. (if req'd): . Pre-purge: mg/L .+ Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: £ mV Post-purge: -mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-2558_ )




SHEF . VELL MONITORING DAT, ~ (EET

: : . ALAM EDA
BTS #: Joppso5- w v Site: 2Z30({-234¢7 LINCOLN AVE, ()A}
Sampler: yww | Date: g/g / /D
Well 1LD.: Mw — "2 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 _{
Total Well Depth (TD): 2. “(7 Depth to Water (DTW): 2, 24 |
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
|{Referenced to: - ATV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: &(? o 6?
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump . Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other b, : Dedijcated Tubin,
w| chhle velye Other: l’vbmc\ wi‘/&
Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter Mulnphgr
. _ 1 0.04 4 065
0.2 casyx = . 0 G 2 . ok ¢ SR
|1 Case Volume . _ Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0.163
,‘ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS 01([{@7 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

oMl [LT6 | SN Ty S, 050 C.2
Loadz |6S-1 8] T | Srevo .Y
oS Jesa [Hal] D32 @erian | 0k

|Did well dewater? — Yes Z@ Gallons actually evaquated Ob
” Sampling Date: f/ S / /O Samphng Time: {13 ‘"Depth to Water: 3¢2M @é;}

Sample I.D.: M wW- % | Laboratory: ¢CalScience) Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: @ MTBE @'Oxygenates (5) Other: TPH - Mo To® pie

EB L.D. (if applicable): +@ Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D ‘ Oxygenates (5) ~ Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| "8/ Post-purge: : mg g
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:| ' mV| ~ Post-purge: S mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Ragers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHE} "~ VELL MONITORING DAT/ " (EET

ALAMED
BTS #: (00505- W W | Site: 23012307 Lincoln ME , i
Sampler: ww ‘ Date: S_/g//z)
Well LD.: Mw — % Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 _ [
Total Well Depth (TD): /[, LY - Depth to Water (DTW): . /5
Depth to Free Product: , Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: : (Evc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW w1th 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7 5
Pux_‘ge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
B Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bajler
Positive Air Displacement Extractijz {;qmp ‘ / : Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other New M? w ‘ Dedicated Tubing
Ca L sy Other: new: *v‘ivv\é, w‘ ‘L.(’LW
' Well Diameter _Multiplier _ Well Diameter Mump_ner
, 1" 004 . 4 0.65
O2 (Gals) X 2 _ 0.6 Gals. 2 0.16 6" -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0.163
| Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS orfiSy (NTUs) Gals. Removed | . Observations
0252 | 650lYN| 25B | >ess D 2
O%g“( BY H (G WAy~ Sooo C&‘f
05k | 623|406l 74D | Sieeo 0o
#
Did well dewater?  Yes ¢No) B Gallons actually evacuated 0.

Sampling Date: 5 / g / jo Sampling Time: 0963 Depth to Water: (5; -0

Sample 1.D.: MW 3 Laboratory: cieféoluﬁifyia Other

Analyzed for: @ MTBE Ox_ygenates (5) Other: TPH - Mo‘losz DI

EB LD. (if applicable): © .. Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| "8 Post-purge: e
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV|  Postpurge: | mV|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




“t

SHEJ - {EET

b #/ELL MONITORING DAT/ 4
DA,

— ' e ALAM
BTS #: J00ps505- W WL Site: Z30{-234] MN“’“" ME) i,

Sampler: yww

Date: §/§//D
3¢4) 6 8

| Well Diameter: 2

Well LD.: mw — A&

(7.20 Depth to Water (DTW): >7. 3 “p

Total Well Depth (TD):
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

HACH

Referenced to: - O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 9 “{ 3

Purge Method:  Bailer ‘Waterra Sampling Method: /bBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
/<Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
- Other:
Well Diameter __Multiplier  _ Well Diameter _Multiplier
e 1 0.04 4" 0.65
bP uwx B - 20 qu | = e @ o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 37 ther racus 7%
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
rco04 bb 3 64D &0 Ly L3 6 dor
[00S b T|6A1] 1332 (- 1R b .
(ool L7.© 6.4 A (SY 20.Y W

Did well dewater?

s /Y

Gallons actually evacuated 20 . \:{

Sampling Date: § / g / /0 Samphng Time: [{2.{© Depth to Water: /& H 2%

> Columbia  Other

Laboratory

Sample 1.D.: MW g/

Analyzed for: CE&_ BTEX> MTBE CTPH-D D Oxygenates (5)

Other: TPH - Mo To® pic

@

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHOD Oxygenates (5)  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| "8/ Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: B - mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEI{ . VELL MONITORING DAT4 o JEET

- ALAM
BTS #: l[opso5- wwvwi Site: Z30(-23¢7 LINL()LN #WE ﬁw‘
Sampler: ww . Date: §/§ / /D
Well LD: Mw - $ Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): {{.G© Depth to Water (DTW): 7.6 1
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: "/(} é%
Purge Method: Bailer | . Waterra Sampling Method: 7<> Bailer
Disposable Bailer } Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump T Extraction Port
X Electric Submersible Other : Dedicated Tubing
: Other:

Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier

I . 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
6:’7 (Gals) X 2 _ ,LO\ / Gals. :32 0.16 6" . 147

B Ea—
"1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume® 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time' Temp (°F)| pH (mS or @57 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

83 [p6.0[4Cq] 95 [ (vY | 67

oM |pT-2 4S5 949 |7yl | 139

e 1677 |44 S 20

Did well deWatef5 Yes @ Gallons aC%uallif evacuated: ’Zﬁ ( o

Samphng Date: f/§ //o Sam“""’l'ng Tlme H’z < Depth to Water: 7 (,% w

g Sample I.D.: M w- S Laboratory - Columbia Other_

|Analyzed for: (TG BTEX MreE CToRD D Oxygenates (5] Other: TPH — Moo 0/c

‘: EBID (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

A‘ng‘lyzégf_for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D. O..f(ifréq' d): Pre-purge:| "  Post-purge:

O.R P (lfreq d):  Pre-purge: L omV Post-purge:

: me Tech Serwces. lnc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEIL" |

«VELL MONITORING DAT[

- {EET

=N

BTS #: flopso5s- w vt

X ALAME
Site: Z306(-23¢7 waw MVE Cch

Sampler: wwJ

Date: g/Q//D

Well1.D.: Mmw -~ é)

| Well Diameter: 2

34® 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):

(.79

Depth to Water (DTW): 7. 4 |

Depth to Free Product: Thlckness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Wa i Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: -3
Purge Method: Bailer ‘Waterra Sampling Method: /6Bai]er
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
{PElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
|Well Diameter _Multiplier Well Diameter _ Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 065
: 3 - ‘C?t 2 Gals. 016 . 6" 147 ..
1 Case Volume E pecified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™* 0.163
N Cond. Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or ;@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0922 | 200 9 S¢ by
6azy |63 2 b | 337 | 7 | 3
0935 |(A.| |b-9Y] DCH | 16 (4.2
Did well dewater?  Yes /@ Gallons actually evacuated 'l éf i I

Samphng Date: 5] S / o  Sampling Time: [{ 3T

Depth to Water: 7, q (.{ Q/

SampleID MW [,

Laboratory. CCalScience ) Columbia

Other '

Analyzed for: CEPH-GV BTEX> MTBE Oxygenates (5) Other: TPY —~ MoToe D/

EB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD OXygg:nates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req"d)‘; - Pre-purge: . oy Post-purge: "8/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Seryiceé, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEL;_ . YELL MONITORING DAT/ - {EET

o : ALAMED
BTS #: lopso5- ww'\ Site: Z30(-23¢7 [,mwu\/ MVE GA}
Sampler: wwJ ' Date: §/§ / /O
Well 1.D.: mMw — 7 Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): (7{,2© Depth to Water (DTW): *7. “{ Y
Depth to Free Product: ’ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7.5
Purge Method: Bailer ‘ Waterra Sampling Method: A<Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump o Extraction Port
#°Electric Submersible Other : Dedicated Tubing
" Other:
Well Diameter ___Multiplier Well Diameter - Multiplier
o _ " 0.04 4. 0.65
b/ (Gals.) X 3 - 290 s » 0.6 & S
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 - 037 Other radius” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS orgSy (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

10945 |6b-S |724| 91y [5G 169
U [ bh] 7181 931 | 24 i3y
PUTHT JWEL DRk 16 ED| @ (9D GALS

Al

|Did well dewater? No Gallons actually evacuated (?

Sampling Date: 5’/ g / /0  -Sampling Time: 5 D ¢ Depth to Water: 7 S_D@H A )
Sample L.D.: M W - <7 v_ Laboratory - (CalScience) Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: m MTBE -Oxygenates (5) Other: TPH - Mo"lmz DiL

EB I.D. (if apphcable) e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd )‘ Pre-purge:| | 0 Post-purge: "I
JO.R.P. (ifreq'd): = Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Serwces, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEI'  VJELL MONITORING DAT/ " {EET

ALAMED
BTS #: lopsos- wwi Site: Z30{-234¢7 LINCOLN ME 6A

Sampler: yvw Date: g/gjl/D

Well 1.D: Mw—-D Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 7. G5 Depth to Water (DTW): & 2

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ? .0 /
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: JoBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
JeElectric Submersible Other : Dedicated Tubing
. Other: _
Well Diameter __ Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier
‘ 1 0.04 4 0.65
% q (Gals.) X 2 = ?/O : 7 Gals. 2 0.16 ¢ M? 2,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 2 037 Other radius * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity ;
~ Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or {5 (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
. - Yoma - ’ :
045S | 6S 751 S5 | 3o | 64
0656 |64 - 724] 467 S | (3.2
e s (T S5 b ~ -
+sF wel | pev Awesn|@ 1§ ga s

Did well dewater? No Gallons actually evaéuated; / é,

Sampling Date 5’/5’/,0 Sampling Time: {7 ©O

Rehcmart?

nce) Columbia

Sample I.D.: /\/] W - o Laboratory: Other

Depth to Water: f 3% (2%

Analyzed for: CTPHG BTEX) MTBE CTPH-D ) -Oxygenates (5) Other: TPH - MoTo” DI

EB I.D. (if applicable): - e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "R Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-75__58 "




SHEI' " VELL MONITORING DAT/ " {EET

’ . e ALAMEDA
BTS#: lopso5- w v Site: Z30{-234¢7 LINCOLN AVE, ﬁé;’
Sampler: wwn ‘ Date: g/Q//D
WellLD.: Mw - < Well Diameter: 2 3 C@ 6 8 _

Total Well Depth (TD): 17(. G ( Depth to Water (DTW): /.0S
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: OO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS] HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x:r;%Q.ZO) +DTW}: ((: 22
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump . Extraction Port
AElectric Submersible Other : Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier
. ] 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
Z e ( (Gals.) X 3 = 2-(‘ ;Gals. : 2 0.16 ¢ : 1’4? 2,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ‘ 3 0.37 Other radius’ *0.163
_ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS 0{@) - (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
029 6554 .51 11 iy A [
| toge  [BS.3173¢ 3% | 3o Y. 2
530 |65-B|33| 950 | Speee | 203
Did well dewater?  Yes &Ko Gallons actually e_vacuated: 21 ]
Sampling Date: §~ / S / jo Sampling Time: \‘Zgi Depth to Water: 7{ (- @{/( -
[} 7 i -
Sample I.D.: Mw/ - & | Laboratory: Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: CEH-G BTEX> MTBE Oxygenates (5) Other: TP} - Mo~ Tore pie )
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Tme Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: o "8, . Post-purge: ")
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: " mvl Post-purge: - Leomvl

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-?558

AN
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SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address 2839\ - 2307w Ave Afiﬁ'"’\u:gn,._ Date “L[ZL[LO

Job Number _ j0OH24 12 Technician @ M “Page L of |
o
28 Bae, § =13 . ‘
T 8ol o§ 3 o o [I Well Not reviously
< o o % ,

% ° %— E 8 Eg 8 2] 3 %& Inspected Detr'::?:'lc ldentified Notes
SS I8 ES e gg € | © f(explainin \dentifie dy Deficiency
EETES gols &1 8 | notes © Persists - |
88 | & § O ° ]

Well ID |5

Md-0,

X
T
& .
e
7

*Well box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN {12"or less) 2) WELL iS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com




e,

SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

' Site Address 2901 = 25077 LinLoLN AVE, ALdreDp, ~ Date S!i’{/m
Job Number _jopS6S « Wi | Technician WW _Page_ t of ¢
%5 2,25 g U
3%y $8c3 E x § E Well Not N Previously ) EECARE
wellld B0 " F|7° \
M =] §
Mw 2 |X [
ML | X o+
Mw “( X 1 &
Mw-5 | X N A ¢
- & - | X T |
',qu“ X &
w-D g A
X

0 I P

Mw -4

e

*Wel{ box must meét all ngee ‘criteria to be comp!iant 1) V@ELL 1S: SECURA‘BLE BY DESIGN (12"or !ess) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS

N!TORING WELL' (12 o1 less} 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE AND CORRECT

INE TECH SERVICES, INC

SAN JOSE 05 A . DIEGO SEATTLE




